

<p>BOROUGH OF MONMOUTH BEACH, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY</p> <p>Plaintiff</p>	<p>: : : : : : :</p>	<p>SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION: DOCKET NO: A-000356-23</p>
<p>vs .</p>	<p>: :</p>	<p>CIVIL ACTION</p>
<p>LOUIS P. TSAKIRIS, PROVIDENT BANK, FRANK MARX ADMINISTRATOR OF THE SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION AND BOROUGH OF MONMOUTH BEACH</p> <p>Defendants</p>	<p>: : : : : : : :</p>	<p>On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Law Division, Monmouth County, Docket No. MON-L-3205-18</p> <p>Sat Below: Hon. Henry P. Butehorn, J.S.C. Hon. Owen C. McCarthy, J.S.C.</p>

**AMENDED BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT
LOUIS P. TSAKIRIS**

BATHGATE, WEGENER & WOLF, P.C.
One Airport Road
Lakewood NJ 08701
(732)363-0666
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant,
Louis P. Tsakiris

Of Counsel and on the Brief:
Peter H. Wegener, Esq.
Attorney Id No. 234961966
PWegener@bathweg.com

On the Brief:
John J. Reilly, Esq.
Attorney Id No. 014391977
JReilly@bathweg.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

LEGAL ARGUMENT

POINT ONE

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT
RESULTED IN UNDUE PREJUDICE TO THE PROPERTY
OWNER AND SHOULD HAVE BEEN DENIED (Da80-85)..... 19

POINT TWO

THE OWNER’S MOTION FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF
HIS EXPERT FEES SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED
BASED ON FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF FAIRNESS,
EQUITY, AND FULL INDEMNITY (Da154-155;160). 22

POINT THREE

THE LAW DIVISION ERRED IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE
OF AND DAMAGES FOR THE INCREASED VULNERABILITY
OF THE PROPERTY TO WAVE OVERTOPPING AS A RESULT
OF THE SEAWALL PROJECT (Da505; 6T23:1-24:8)..... 25

POINT FOUR

THE LAW DIVISION IMPROPERLY EXCLUDED THE
CONCLUSIONS OF THE OWNER’S COASTAL ENGINEERING
EXPERT AS NET OPINION (Da505; 6T 23:1-24:8) 34

POINT FIVE

THE LAW DIVISION ERRED IN EXCLUDING DAMAGES TO
THE OWNER’S HOUSE AS A RESULT OF THE BOULDER
VIBRATIONS FROM THE SEAWALL PROJECT
CONSTRUCTION (Da390-400) 39

POINT SIX

THE COURT IMPROPERLY EXCLUDED DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF OCEAN VIEW FROM THE PROPERTY AND PRIVACY (Da446-447; 5T 36:19-38:10)..... 43

CONCLUSION..... 45

Orders Subject to this Appeal:

Order and Statement of Reasons Permitting the Filing of Amended Complaint Filed 03/27/20..... Da80

Order In Part Denying Defendant’s Expert Fees and Statement of Reasons Filed 01/08/21 Da154

Order Barring Damages to Property Sustained from Vibrations and Statement of Reasons Filed 08/06/21 Da391

Order Granting Plaintiff’s Motion to Exclude Loss of Ocean View and Privacy Filed 01/28/22 Da446

Order Barring Defendant’s Appraiser from Relying at Trial on the Raichle Engineering Report [as to enhanced wave overtopping] Filed 10/07/22..... Da505

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albahary v. City of Bristol, 886 A. 2d 802 Conn. (2005) 42

Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40, 49 (1960)..... 22

Borough of Merch. v. Malik & Son, 218 N.J. 556, 572 (2014) ... 23

City of Ocean City v. Maffucci, 326 N.J. Super. 1,19 (App Div.) certif. denied, 162 N.J. 485 (1999)..... 40,44,45

County of Monmouth v. Kohl, 242 N.J. Super. 210, 216
(App. Div.), certif. denied 122 N.J. 405 (1990) 22

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579
(1993).....35,36

F.M.C. Stores Co. v. Borough of Morris Plains, 100 N.J. 418,
426-427 (1985) 23

General Electric Co. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136 (1997)..... 35

Glen Wall Associates v. Wall Tp., 99 N.J. 265, 277
(N.J. 1985)..... 37

Borough of Harvey Cedars v. Karan, 214 N.J. 384
(2013).....passim

Housing Authority v. Suydam Investors,
177 N.J. 2, (2003).....19,22

In re Accutane Litigation, 234 N.J. 340 (2018)35,36

Jersey City Redevelopment Agency v. Kugler, 58 N.J. 374,
383-84 (1971)22,39

Keinz v. State of New York, 2 A.D. 2d 45, 156 N.Y.S.
2d 505 (1956) app. denied, 2 App. Div. 2d 815, 161 N.Y.S.
2d 604 (1957) 45

Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....35,36

Los Angeles Cnty. Metro. Transp. Auth. v. Cont'l Dev. Corp.,
941 P.2d 809, 812 (1997)..... 28

Plunske v. Wood, 370, A. 2d 920 (Conn. 1976) 41

Pomerantz Paper Corp. v. New Comm. Corp., 207 N.J. 344,
372 (2011)..... 34

Public Service Elec. & Gas v. Oldwick, 125 N.J. Super. 31
(App. Div.) certif. denied, 64 N.J. 153
(1973)..... 28,32,33,44

Rockaway v. Donofrio, 186 N.J. Super. 344, 352-353
(App. Div. 1982)..... 23

Saddle River v. 66 East Allendale, 216 N.J. 115,
142-143 (2013)..... 38

State, Com'r of Transp. v. Dikert, 319 N.J. Super. 310
(App. Div.) certif. denied, 161 N.J. 150 (1999)..... 29

State by Com'r v. Weiswasser, 149 N.J. 320 (1997) 28,41,45

State by Dept. v. 1 Howe Street, 463 N.J. Super. 312
(App. Div. 2020)..... 31

State v. Applegate, et. al., 107 N.J. Super.
159,163 (App. Div. 1969)..... 21

State v. Jenewicz, 193 N.J. 440, 454 (2008)..... 38

State v. Kelly, 97 N.J. 178, 208 (1984) 38

State v. Nordstrom, et. als., 54 N.J. 50, 53 (1969)..... 22

State v. Schmidt, 867 S.W. 2d 769, 781 (Tex 1993)..... 28

State v. Stulman, 136 N.J. Super. 148 (App. Div. 1975).....29,45

State v. Sun Oil Company, 160 N.J. Super. 513
(Law Div. 1978) 41

State v. William G. Rohrer, Inc., 80 N.J. 462 (1979)... 18,23,40,41

State v. Silver, 92 N.J. 507, 515
(1983).....39,44

State v. Townsend, 186 N.J. 473, 494 (2006) 34

Townsend v. Pierre, 221 N.J. 36, 54 (2015) 34

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. v; xiv 22

N.J. Const. art. 1, par. 20 22

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 20:3-19 19

N.J.S.A. 20:3-35 8,24

N.J.S.A. 20:3-26 (b)..... 8,24

Court Rules

Rule 4:9-1 7,24

R. 4:50-1 19,20

R. 4:50-2 8,19,20

Rule 4:50-1 (a) 20

Rule 4:50-1(f)..... 8,20

Rule 1:1-2..... 24

N.J.R.E. 104 35,38

INDEX TO THE AMENDED APPENDIX

VOLUME I (Da1 to Da189)

Verified Complaint Filed 09/05/18.....	Da1
Exhibit A (legal description/map)	Da11/13
Exhibit B (value “recapitulation)	Da15
Declaration of Taking Filed 09/05/18.....	Da16
Exhibit A (legal description).....	Da11
Exhibit B (map)	Da13
Order For Payment Into Court and Possession Filed 09/24/18	Da19
Answer, Separate Defenses, Jury Demand, Designation of Trial Counsel Filed 10/17/18	Da21
Certification of Paul V. Fernicola, Esq. in Reply and Further Support of Order to Show Cause Filed 11/09/18	Da26
Exhibit A (legal description).....	Da11
Exhibit B (map)	Da13
Exhibit C (unreported opinion of Minke Family Trust v. Tp. of Long Beach, etc. App. Div. decided 08/20/18 Docket Nos. A-2660-15 T3; A-4036-15T3) Not provided.	
Peter H. Wegener’s Letter Withdrawing Defendant’s Opposition to Order for Judgment and Appointing Commissioners Filed 11/13/18	Da28
Order for Judgment and Appointing Commissioners Filed 11/21/18	Da29
Report of Commissioners Filed 06/21/19	Da31
Defendant Tsakiris’ Notice of Appeal From Award of Commissioners and Jury Demand Filed 06/26/19	Da35

Peter H. Wegener E-mail Transmitting Defendant’s Original Appraisal Report (with planning report) Dated 01/30/20 Da37

e-Courts Notice of 02/18/20 Trial Date (adjourned from 11/12/19) Dated 11/07/19 Da38

Peter H. Wegener Letter Requesting 2/18/20 Trial be adjourned due to unavailability of Plaintiff’s counsel Filed 02/12/2020..... Da39

Motion to Amend

Plaintiff’s Notice of Motion to Amend Complaint Filed 02/26/20 Da40

Certification of Robert Moore, Esq. In Support of Plaintiff’s Motion to Amend Complaint Filed 02/26/20 Da43

 Exhibit 1 Verified Complaint..... Da1

 Exhibit 2 Proposed Amended Verified Complaint..... Da46

 Exhibit 1 (legal description)..... Da56

 (map) Da58

 Exhibit 2 (recapitulation) Da15

 Exhibit 3 Proposed Amended Declaration of Taking)..... Da60

 Exhibit 1 (legal description)..... Da56

 Exhibit 2 (map)..... Da58

 Exhibit 4 (R. Moore’s 02/24/20 e-mail..... Da64

 with draft consent order to amend attached)

 Exhibit 5 Peter H. Wegener’s Letter Dated 02/25/20 declining consent Da68

Plaintiff’s Certification of Julie Nastasi In Further Support of Motion to Amend Filed 03/24/20 Da69

Order and Statement of Reasons Permitting the Filing of Amended Complaint Filed 03/27/20 Da80

Amended Verified Complaint Filed 04/20/20 Da86
Exhibit A (legal description)..... Da56
Exhibit B (map) Da96
Amended Declaration of Taking Filed 04/20/20 Da97
Exhibit A (legal description)..... Da100
Exhibit B (map) Da101

Motion for Expert Fees

Defendant’s Notice of Motion For Extension of Time to
Serve Expert Reports and For Other Relief [reimbursement of
expert fees]Filed 12/03/20 Da102

Peter H. Wegener, Esq. Certification in Support of Motion
and For Other Relief [Re: reimbursement of expert
fees] (without exhibits) Filed 12/03/20..... Da104

Louis Tsakiris Certification in Support of Motion
(without exhibits) Filed 12/03/20 Da107

Defendant’s Letter Brief Excerpts in Support of Motion for
Expert Fees Filed 12/03/20 Da112

Plaintiff’s Notice of Cross-Motion to Bar Defendant
From Providing Appraisal Report and Testimony at Trial
Filed 12/10/20 Da115

Certification of Paul V. Fernicola, Esq. in Support of
Plaintiff’s Motion to Bar and In Opposition to Defendant’s
Motion Filed 12/10/20 Da118
Exhibit G (excerpts from plaintiff’s appraisal report)..... Da133
Exhibit H (photographs/map)..... Da139

Certification of Peter H. Wegener, Esq. (in Opposition to
Plaintiff’s Cross-Motion) Filed 12/30/20..... Da144
Exhibit A (preliminary review by
A. Raichle, P.E. Dated 12/29/20) Da148,332

Defendant’s Letter Brief Excerpts in Further Support of
Expert Fees Filed 12/30/20 Da149

**Order (In Part Denying Defendant Expert Fees) and
Statement of Reasons Filed 01/08/21 Da154,160**
Order Denying Plaintiff’s Cross-Motion to Bar Defendant’s
Appraisal Report and Testimony Filed 01/08/21 Da164

Motion to Exclude Vibrations Damage

Plaintiff’s Notice of Motion to Bar Defendant’s Expert Reports
Related to Physical Damage to the Property Filed 07/07/21 . Da166

Certification of Robert Moore, Esq. In Support of
Plaintiff’s Motion to Bar Filed 07/07/21 Da169
Exhibit 1 (Verified Complaint) Da1
Exhibit 2 (excerpts from Plaintiff’s
Appraisal Report)..... Da177
Exhibit 3 (Vibrations Monitoring Data from locations
in Sea Bright) (not provided)
Exhibit 4 (Report of Andrew Raichle, P.E.
Dated 04/07/21) Da183,311
Exhibit 5 (Excerpts from Defendant’s Appraisal
Report by Gary Wade, M.A.I.
Dated 09/05/18) Da185

VOLUME II (Da190 to Da389)

Exhibit 6 (Vibration Monitoring Data report generated
09/21/18) Da191
Exhibit 7 (Post Construction Interior Inspections
05/13/19; 06/14/19)..... Da211
Exhibit 8 (Plaintiff Counsel Cover Letter filing
Defendant’s Appraisal Report by Gary
Wade Dated 05/06/21(includes A. Raichle of
Watermen, LLC dated 04/07/21)
(Filed 07/28/21) Da233;Da235

Defendant’s Objection to Plaintiff’s Motion to Bar
Evidence and Cross-Motion for Discovery Filed 07/28/21 ... Da323

Certification of Peter H. Wegener, Esq. In Opposition to
Motion to Bar and In Support of Cross-Motion
Filed 07/28/21 Da325

Certification of John J. Reilly, Esq. In Opposition to
Motion to Bar and In Support of Cross-Motion
Filed 07/28/21 Da327
Exhibit A Raichle preliminary review 12/29/20.... Da331
Exhibit B Raichle Cost to Cure Estimate 04/21/21 Da336
Exhibit C Defendant's Appraiser's Supplemental
Report Dated 07/28/21 Da340
Exhibit D Vibrations Monitoring Pre-Construction
Inspection 09/07/18..... Da344
Exhibit E Wolfe Cost Proposal Dated 07/24/20 Da321

* * *

Supplemental Certification of Robert Moore, Esq.
In Further Support of Motion to Bar Filed 08/02/21 Da363
Exhibit 1 Verified Complaint Da1
(form of) Order to Show Cause
Filed 9/24/18..... Da370
Case Information Statement
Dated 09/05/18..... Da373
Exhibit 2 Order to Show Cause Filed 09/24/18. Da375
Exhibit 3 Order for Payment into Court and For
Possession Filed 9/24/18 Da379
Exhibit 4 Order for Judgment and Appointing
Commissioners Filed 11/21/18 Da29
Exhibit 7 Amended Verified Complaint
Filed 08/02/21 Da86
Exhibit 8 Plaintiff's Certification of Paul Fernicola,
Esq. Filed 07/08/20 Da382
Exhibit 13 Defendant's Notice of Motion for
Extension of Time and For Other
Relief Filed 12/03/20 Da102
Exhibit 14 Plaintiff's Notice of [Cross] Motion to Bar
Defendant from Providing Experts at Trial
And Certification Filed 12/10/20..... Da115
Exhibit 15 Order (inter alia, Denying Expert Fees)
Filed on 01/08/21 Da154

VOLUME III (Da390 to Da521)

**Order Barring Portions of Defendant’s Appraisal Report
And Engineering Evaluation [Vibrations Damage] and
Statement of Reasons Filed 08/06/21 Da390**

**Motion to Exclude Damages for Loss of Ocean View and
Increased Vulnerability to Wave Overtopping**

Plaintiff’s Notice of Motion to Bar Defendant’s Engineering
Report Filed 12/01/21 Da401

Certification of Robert Moore, Esq. In Support of Motion
to Bar Filed 12/01/21 Da404

Exhibit 1 Amended Verified Complaint Da86

Exhibit 2 Excerpts from Plaintiff’s Appraisal
Report..... Da411

Exhibit 3 Raichle 04/07/21 Engineering Report... Da310

Exhibit 4 Wade Appraisal Report Dated 05/06/21 Da235

Exhibit 5 Review of Engineering Evaluation Impacts
of Seawall Construction prepared by
Watermen, LLC (A. Raichle) by Jon
K. Miller, PhD, Dated 10/21/21..... Da418

Certification of John J. Reilly, Esq. In Opposition of Motion to
Bar Raichle Filed 01/13/22 Da433

Exhibit A 12/29/20 Raichle Report Da331

Exhibit B 04/07/21 Raichle Report..... Da310

Exhibit C Andrew Raichle, P.E. Curriculum
Vitae..... Da436

**Order Granting Plaintiff’s Motion to Exclude Loss of
Ocean View and Privacy and Denying, without Prejudice,
Plaintiff’s Motion to Preclude Owner’s Engineer as Net
Opinion Filed 1/28/22..... Da444**

Motion to Exclude Increased Wave Overtopping Vulnerability

Plaintiff’s Notice of Motion to Bar Defendant’s Motion to Exclude Increased Wave Overtopping Vulnerability Engineering Report Filed 8/10/22 Da446

Certification of Paul Fernicola, Esq. In Support of Plaintiff’s Motion to Bar Raichle’s Engineering Report Filed 8/10/22 .. Da448
Exhibit 1 Raichle 04/07/21 report Da310
Exhibit 2 Miller 10/21/21 report Da418
Exhibit 3 03/01/22 Deposition Transcript of A. Raichle .. Da456

Defendant’s Certification of John J. Reilly, Esq. In Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion Filed 09/01/22..... Da499
Exhibit A Curriculum Vitae of A. Raichle..... Da436
Exhibit B 12/29/20 Preliminary Report of A. Raichle..... Da331
Exhibit C 04/07/21 Report of A. Raichle..... Da310
Exhibit D Email of John Reilly Dated 04/09/21 Providing Plaintiff’s Counsel Via Drop Box eight attachments to Mr. Raichle 04/07/21 Engineering Evaluation..... Da502

Order Barring Defendant’s Appraiser from Relying at Trial on the Raichle Engineering Report (wave overtopping) Filed 10/07/22 Da503

Consent Order Final Judgment Filed 08/22/23 Da505

Defendant’s Notice of Appeal Filed 10/04/23 Da508

Defendant’s Amended Notice of Appeal Filed 10/10/23..... Da513

Certification of Transcripts Completion and Delivery Filed 11/02/23 Da519
